
Planning Committee

Wednesday 14 October 2015 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 7&8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Marquis (Chair)
Agha (Vice-Chair)
S Choudhary
Colacicco
Ezeajughi
Mahmood
Maurice
M Patel

Chohan, A Choudry, Hoda-Benn, Hylton, Khan 
and W Mitchell Murray

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

There will be no Members’ briefing prior to the start of the meeting.



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1.
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda.

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015 1 - 6

Extract of Planning Code of Practice

2. 11 - 18
Planning Committee considered an Affordable Housing 
Update report on 23rd July 2015.  The Brent Affordable 
Housing Position Statement is considered to reflect a 
suitable response to the Committee’s resolution and seeks 
to address the main priorities indicated by the Committee in 
the wide ranging discussion that occurred in relation to the 
agenda item.

An appendix setting out the position statement is attached to 
the report.

3. 19 - 46
This report considers the comments received from residents 
on the draft Sudbury Court Conservation Area Design Guide 
following public consultation.
 
Appendices setting out the consultation responses are 
attached to the report.

4.
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64.
 

Date of the next meeting: Thursday 22 October 2015
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Saturday 17 October 2015 at 
9.30am when the coach leaves the Civic Centre.



 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 23 July 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Marquis (Chair), Councillor Agha (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
S Choudhary, Colacicco, Ezeajughi, Mahmood, Maurice and M Patel

Also present: Councillor Miller 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

None.

2. Brent Development Management Policies Local Plan - Publication and 
Submission

Members considered a report that provided a summary of the consultation 
responses to the Brent Development Management Policies Local Plan together 
with an explanation of the main changes that were being proposed to the draft 
Plan.  Paul Lewin, Planning Policy Manager, in introducing the report stated that 
the rationale for producing the Development Management Policies (DMP) 
Development Plan Document derived from the need to bring up-to-date, the 
Unitary Development Plan (UDP) policy.  He then gave a summary of the issues 
raised.  

Paul Lewin informed members that town centre policies had been largely retained 
and that the heritage policies on built environment had been rationalised to make 
them more focussed so as to address issues raised by English Heritage.  He 
continued that Brent specific policies such as the retention of 50% of front gardens 
had been retained with emphasis on providing additional locally specific guidance. 
Paul Lewin advised members that given the likely limited applications for 
residential moorings, it was considered appropriate to address this issue through 
other policies in 
[...]
for Real 
Ale’s (“CAMRA”) expert planning advisors felt that the draft policy fell short of its 
stated intent.  She drew the Committee’s attention to a CAMRA document which 
had been circulated to members and contained suggestions for amendments 
which would make the policy robust, and also to the pub protection policy adopted 
by Waltham Forest Council which is regarded as one of the best.  

Ian Elliott spoke on behalf of the Save the Queensbury group and requested the 
draft policy be amended prior to going to Cabinet with CAMRA’s advice 
incorporated.Councillor Miller also spoke in support of the submissions put forward 
on behalf of the Save the Queensbury Group.  

The Committee voted in favour of the officers looking again at the pub protection 
policy in the light of the CAMRA submission and the Waltham Forest policy.  
Officers stated that they would consult with CAMRA and would attempt to revise 
the policy before it was submitted to Cabinet on 21 September 2015.  
.    
 
RESOLVED:

(i) that Cabinet be recommended to agree the proposed responses to 
individual representations, as set out in the schedules attached as Appendix 
1 to the report from the Director of Regeneration and Growth;

(ii) that Cabinet be recommended to agree that the draft Brent Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document in Appendix 2 for 
publication for 6 weeks, and recommend that Full Council agree that the 
draft Plan be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for Examination;

(iii) that the Strategic Director, Planning & Development be authorised to make 
further editorial changes to the document prior to it being issued for 
publication.



3

3. Vacant Buildings Credit - Definitions for its Implementation

Stephen Weeks (Head of Planning) introduced the report that explained Vacant 
Building Credit, introduced by the Government to encourage brownfield 
development by reducing the exposure of developers to affordable housing 
contributions.  The Government policy effectively encourages brownfield 
regeneration of empty or redundant buildings incentivising them by potentially 
removing the requirement to provide affordable housing contributions which would 
normally be sought from qualifying developments. The report sought members’ 
clarity through adopting local definitions in application of the Credit, namely: 
definitions of what is a building, how the buildings were to be measured and the 
period of vacancy which would contribute to quantifying the Credit that can be 
applied.

In reference to Government guidance, Stephen Weeks explained that apart from 
an abandoned building, consideration should be given as to whether the building 
had been made vacant deliberately for the sole purpose of redevelopment or it 
was covered by an extant or recently expired planning permission for the same or 
substantially the same development.  Members heard that the Credit would apply 
only where the building had genuinely proved to be unlettable and not been 
subject to developer interest/practices as a wholly or partial housing based 
development.

Members asked questions about the application of the Vacant Buildings Credit in 
respect of the former UNISYS building at the junction of A406 and Brentfield and 
how officers would ensure that developers did not take undue advantage of the 
scheme.  Stephen Weeks responded that officers would ensure a robust scrutiny 
of the scheme and that developments would be monitored to ensure that the site 
had been continuously marketed.  Members heard that the scheme was consistent 
with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) regulations.

RESOLVED:
that the definitions of a buildings floor space and the period of vacancy to be used 
in determining the application of the Vacant Building Credit as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report be agreed.

4. Proposed programme for the review of the Local List of Buildings and 
Structures of Architectural or Historic Significance

The Committee considered a 
[...]
to the report, be approved. 

5. Affordable Housing update July 2015

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on affordable 
housing issues in relation to the Planning process and set out how officers 
addressed the concerns raised by the Committee within the last year.  Stephen 
Weeks (Head of Planning) in giving a strategic overview of the report stated that 
Brent’s Core Strategy Policy CP2 to achieve 50% of new homes as affordable was 
still a target.  He continued that subsequent higher level policy that had been 
published reflected the need to take account of development viability when 
determining the amount of affordable homes considered reasonable for a site to 
deliver.  

Members heard that the adoption by the Council of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) had reduced the element of discretion that the Council had in relation to 
infrastructure matters that previously would have been obtained via S.106 
obligations.  It was noted that Brent’s performance in delivering affordable housing 
had been good and in the period 2008-2014, delivered 3446 starts (the 6th highest 
in London) and 3091 completions (the 8th highest in London), against a 
background of significant reductions in Central Government and London Mayor 
funding.



5

The Head of Planning informed members that the Council (Planning and Housing joint 
procurement) was in the process of commissioning Strategic Housing Market Assessments 
(“SHMA”) which was expected to be concluded by the end of 2015.   This should assist in 
negotiating both affordable and market housing mixes within development proposals.  
Without seeking to pre-judge its outcomes, the Council's target of 50% affordable housing 
in new developments would be retained with a 70/30 social or affordable rent / 
intermediate split rather than the Mayor's 60/40 split.  It was also likely to show a large 
increase in the need for intermediate products.  As a result of price rises in the borough 
households wi
[...]
Mayoral Concordat – 
which would require developers to first market their properties to Londoners rather 
than abroad – could be considered for future Brent developments as a planning 
condition or legal obligation.  

RESOLVED:

(i) that it be agreed that the publication on the website of a position statement 
requiring affordable housing viability assessments be provided in a form 
that is open to member and public scrutiny as much as possible, including 
an easily understandable executive summary and a wider commitment to a 
more comprehensible housing related advice;



6

(ii) that closer work with London Boroughs on an affordable housing protocol 
and joint procurement of a consultants’ panel be agreed in principle.

6. Any Other Urgent Business

None raised at this meeting.

The meeting closed at 9.33 pm

COUNCILLOR MARQUIS
Chair



EXTRACT OF THE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE

Purpose of this Code

The Planning Code of Practice has been adopted by Brent Council to regulate 
the performance of its planning function.  Its major objectives are to guide 
Members and officers of the Council in dealing with planning related matters 
and to inform potential developers and the public generally of the standards 
adopted by the Council in the exercise of its planning powers.  The Planning 
Code of Practice is in addition to the Brent Members Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000. The provisions of this code are designed to ensure that planning 
decisions are taken on proper planning grounds, are applied in a consistent 
and open manner and that Members making such decisions are, and are 
perceived as being, accountable for those decisions.  Extracts from the Code 
and the Standing Orders are reproduced below as a reminder of their content. 

Accountability and Interests

4. If an approach is made to a Member of the Planning Committee from an 
applicant or agent or other interested party in relation to a particular p
[...]
eeting Planning Committee (Policy)
Date 14th October 2015

Version no. 1
Date 2nd October 2015 

 

Planning Committee (Policy)
14 October 2015

Report from Head of Planning

For Action
 Wards affected:

ALL

Brent Affordable Housing Position Statement

1 Summary

1.1 Planning Committee considered an Affordable Housing Update report on 23rd 
July 2015.  The Brent Affordable Housing Position Statement is considered to 
reflect a suitable response to the Committee’s resolution.  It seeks to address 
the main priorities indicated by the Committee in the wide ranging discussion 
that occurred in relation to the agenda item.

1.2 The position statement will be put on the Council’s website to assist 
developers and the wider community in understanding the Council’s approach 
to seeking affordable housing in association with new developments.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Planning Committee endorse the Brent Affordable Housing Position 
Statement as set out in Appendix 1 for publication on the Council’s website.

2.2 That the Head of Planning periodically review and make minor updates as 
required to the Brent Affordable Housing Position statement in relation to new 
evidence and changes to interpretation of policy.

3 Detail

3.1 The Planning Committee considered an Affordable Housing Update report on 
23rd July 2015.  The paper covered a number of affordable housing related 
issues: national affordable housing policy; housing delivery in Brent; viability 
assessments; evidence of housing needs; joint working with other London 
Boroughs; tenure blind development; and Brent’s own affordable housing 
development.  



Meeting Planning Committee (Policy)
Date 14th October 2015

Version no. 1
Date 2nd October 2015 

3.2 Committee resolved:

(i) that it be agreed that the publication on the website of a position statement 
requiring affordable housing viability assessments be provided in a form 
that is open to member and public scrutiny as much as possible, including 
an easily understandable executive summary and a wider commitment to a 
more comprehensible housing related advice;

(ii) that closer work with London Boroughs on an affordable housing 
protocol and joint procurement of a consultants’ panel be agreed in 
principle

3.3 Committee made reference to the draft Islington Development Viability 
Supplementary Planning Document issued for consultation in early July 2015.  
The discussion on this and the other matters indicated a desire from the 
Committee for Brent to issue further guidance on affordable housing matters.  
This is reflected in the reference to ‘wider commitment to a more comprehensible 
housing related advice’ in the resolution.

3.4 Extensive locally relevant advice is provided on affordable housing delivery in 
the Mayor’s Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance.  Consultation 
responses on a replacement for this document are currently being considered 
in conjunction with matters that the Planning Inspector has raised in relation to 
the Minor Alterations to the London Plan Examination in Public.  The delivery 
of affordable housing in association with planning applications is currently a 
rapidly changing environment, in part driven by outcomes related to planning 
appeals decision making.  As such the production of a Supplementary 
Planning Document, essentially duplicating much of the existing relevant 
guidance against a background of resource constraint is recommended as 
inappropriate.  

3.5 On this basis the Affordable Housing Position Statement attached in Appendix 
1 is recommended as a proportionate response.  Planning Committee is 
recommended to endorse the statement.  It balances the Council’s necessity 
to be clear about the priority it places on certain aspects in the delivery of 
affordable housing in association with new development, against the need to 
not essentially repeat extensive existing robust policy and detailed advice that 
currently exists at a national, London and Brent level.

3.6
[...]
tent with definitions of affordable housing in the National 
Planning Policy Framework will meet a range of needs.  However, due to the relatively high 
level of low income households, the priority need in Brent is for affordable housing at rents 
well below market levels (social and affordable rented).  Affordable home ownership and 
other forms of intermediate affordable housing such as discounted market rents offered by 
the private rented sector is also a priority as part of balanced housing offer.  Nevertheless in 
Brent it is less of a priority than social/affordable rented properties.  Consequently to best 
meet needs the Council seeks a 70/30 social or affordable rent/shared ownership or 
intermediate housing split.

There is a need for one and two bedroom affordable properties.  However, those who 
require larger properties (3 or more bedrooms) often have to wait significantly longer for 
such properties to be available.  This has a disproportionate adverse effect on larger 
households.  Therefore at least 25% of affordable dwellings should be 3 bed dwellings or 
larger.

Is designed to a high standard and ‘tenure blind’

The Council is keen to ensure that the living environment of the affordable dwellings is of the 
same high quality as would also be the case for market dwellings.  It is keen to ensure costs 
associated with the long term maintenance of affordable dwellings are kept to a minimum, 
for example through robust design principles and the use of high quality materials at the 
outset.  It is also keen to ensure that there is no obvious differentiation between the 
affordable and market dwellings that would result in social stigmatisation, e.g. significant and 
obvious concentrations in one area or what have been termed  ‘poor door’ entrances.

Applicants also have a duty to maximise affordable housing. They should address the issue 
of affordable housing and show how they are consistent with development plan policy and 
the Housing SPG within the
[...]

applicant believes that elements of their assessment should remain confidential then they 
should provide full justification.  The Council will consider such requests having regard to 
‘adverse impact’ and ‘overriding interest’ as set out in relevant regulations and associated 
case law.  In the event that the Council agrees with the developer that it is the case that 
some information is treated as confidential, the assessment should however be formatted so 
that as much information as possible can be made available to the public.  An electronic 
copy of the viability modelling should also be provided to the Council to assist with testing of 
assumptions that it contains.

An executive summary should outline the main findings in an easily understandable way to 
make the information more understandable to the general public and decision makers.

Modelling and Land Value

In terms of modelling, consistent with the London Housing SPG, the Council supports the 
Residual Land Value valuation model to identify the viability of a development.  It considers 
in most cases that the minimum acceptable land value for a site will be the Existing Use 
Value + incentive to sell (EUV+).  The EUV+ will reflect the existing allocation of the site or 
its current use, taking account of a full policy compliant redevelopment/reuse for that 
purpose.  The type of model used will reflect the complexity of the site.  For smaller sites the 
GLA Affordable Housing Toolkit is appropriate, whilst for larger more complicated (phased) 
developments industry standard models such as ARGUS developer are preferred.  
Assumptions about inputs into the model will need to be robustly justified and as indicated, 
ideally agreed with the Council as part of the pre-application process.  For more complicated 
assessments the Council will expect the developer’s support in appointing external viability 
consultants to assist with the modelling review.

Review mechanism and phasing

Changes to the housing market and other factors can change the viability of developments.  
This can impact the potential to support the delivery of affordable housing.  As shown with 
the housing market, large changes can happen in a relatively short time.  Some 
developments can take a long time after permission to be completed.  In these scenarios the 
Council will require the opportunity to revisit viability through review mechanisms where it 
accepts lower levels of affordable housing at the time of permission.  This will include large 
developments, likely to be phased/delivered over a number of years.  It could also apply to 
smaller developments which do not start within a specified period after consent.





1.0 Summary  

1.1 This report considers the comments received from residents on the draft Sudbury 
Court Conservation Area Design Guide following public consultation. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Planning Committee consider the consultation responses, officer responses and 
proposed revisions to the Sudbury Court Conservation Area Design Guide as set out 
in Appendices 1-4

2.2 That Planning Committee endorse the Sudbury Court Design Guide in Appendix 5 for 
consideration and adoption by Cabinet. 

3.0 Discussion

3.1 The existing Sudbury Court Conservation Area Design Guide dates from 1993. It 
does not provide clear guidance for existing residents and those proposing to move 
into the area about all types of works that are generally accepted. In the revised 
document issued for consultation the general approach to development remained 
unchanged.  However, the updated document is intended to be more ‘user friendly’.  
It provides clearer advice on the interpretation of guidance given current legislation 
and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

3.2 The following are the key changes to the Design Guide:

 More detailed text, illustrations, diagrams and examples. It should therefore 
be a far more useful document than the existing design guide which was very 
limited.

Planning Committee
14 October 2015

    

Report from the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration & Growth

Wards affected: Northwick Park

Sudbury Court Conservation Area Design Guide 
Update – Consultation Responses and Proposed 
Amendments



 Further clarification on replacement windows including examples of the plans 
and level of detail required as part of a planning application to assist 
applicants and ensure acceptable replacement windows are provided.

 Details on how to infill and extend porches in a way that is sensitive to the 
architecture of the host building. 

First round of consultation

3.3 Letters were addressed to owner/occupiers in the Sudbury Court Conservation Area 
on 19th June 2014.  These gave 28 days to comment on the draft Design Guide. A 
‘drop-in session’ for residents was held at Vale Farm Sports Centre on 4th July 2014.  
This gave an opportunity to discuss the proposals with Officers.

3.4 A total of 12 comments were received from residents.  In addition there were two 
petitions (one with 34 signatures and one with 27 signatures) supporting the 
enclosure of porches. Consideration has been given to these individual responses, 
with discussion and recommendations set out in the table in Appendix 1.  

3.5 Recessed entrance porches and canopies contribute towards the special character of 
the Conservation Area. The infilling of recessed entrances and loss of canopies 
which are a significant architectural feature will harm the appearance of the host 
building and the conservation area. It is also considered that there are alternatives, 
for example internal alterations, that could improve energy conservation and security. 

3.6 However, a survey undertaken by officers revealed that around 64% of existing 
properties within the Conservation Area have enclosed porches of varying degree of 
quality in terms of their design. These are spread out throughout the conservation 
area.  Generally they were constructed prior to an Article 4 Dir
[...]
ically or 
horizontally to the walls of houses as a decorative feature. 

Jambs 
The side sections of a door or window frame.

Leaded light 
A window made of small pieces of glass joined by strips of lead.

Parapet 
A section of a wall that projects above the eaves of a flat roof.

PVCu 
Unplasticised Poly Vinyl Chloride. This usually refers to plastic windows. 

Rough cast 
Rendered wall finish with small stones added to the mixture.

Reveal 
The part of a wall that turns back towards the window frame in its 
opening.

Sill 
The bottom section of a window frame that projects out from the wall to 
allow rain to run away.

Spalled bricks 
Bricks that have lost their front faces through frost damage.

String course 
A horizontal detail band of brickwork or stone, often projecting.

Terracotta details
Specially shaped and moulded bricks used as decorative features.

Transom
A horizontal structural beam or bar within a window frame.

19


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015
	 Extract of Planning Code of Practice
	3 Affordable housing position statement
	Affordable Housing Statement - App1

	4 Sudbury Court Conservation Area Design Guide Update - Consultation Responses and Proposed Amendments
	Sudbury Crt Area Design Guide - Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 14 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Marquis (Chair), Agha (Vice-Chair), S Choudhary, Colacicco, 
Ezeajughi, Mahmood, Maurice and M Patel

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Wilhelmina Mitchell Murray and Councillor Keith Perrin. 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

None.

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015 be approved as an accurate 
record subject to amending the date in the final paragraph of item 2 to “23 August 
2015”.

3. Matters Arising

Minutes of the meeting – 23 July 2015

The Chair pointed out that it was disappointing that the minutes of the meeting of 
23 July were not available for consideration by the Cabinet at its meeting in 
August.  An internal investigation had been completed and steps were being taken 
to ensure that this did not recur in future.  She understood that a complaint about 
the delay in publishing the minutes had been made by representatives of the Save 
the Queensbury group which was being investigated separately.

Proposed programme for the review of the Local List of buildings

Paul Lewin, (Planning Policy and Projects Manager) updated members that the 
review which involved a 2 stage process had commenced.  He added that 
following receipt of responses a local list had been compiled and the owners of 
relevant buildings or structures had been written to informing them of the proposed 
addition to the list and requesting feedback either on the details included in the 
draft listing or reasons why they should not be added to the list.

Pub protection policy

Clarity was sought by Councillor M Patel on when the pub protection policy would 
take effect.  Paul Lewin responded that it would depend on the objections received 
at publication stage.  If these were limited then significant weight could be placed 



2

on it, otherwise it would be after public examination had been completed.  A draft 
form of wording had now been discussed with CAMRA and it was proposed that 
this would be published by the time of the Examination early in 2016.

4. Affordable housing position statement

Members considered a report on Brent Affordable Housing Position Statement 
which was in response to the Committee’s resolution on 23 July 2015 when 
members considered the report providing an Affordable Housing Update.  The 
position statement also sought to address the main priorities indicated by the 
Committee in the wide ranging discussion that occurred in relation to that report.

Paul Lewin (Planning Policy and Projects Manager) introduced the report and 
referred members to their decision at the meeting on 23 July 2015 when they 
agreed to the publication on the website of a position statement and closer 
working with other London Boroughs on an affordable housing protocol.  He 
referenced the draft Islington Development Viability Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) issued for consultation in early July 2015.  Members heard that 
the production of an SPD, essentially duplicating much of the existing relevant 
guidance, against a background of resource constraint and a rapidly changing 
environment was not recommended as appropriate at present.  On that basis, he 
recommended the endorsement of the Affordable Housing Position Statement 
attached as Appendix 1 as a proportionate response.  Paul Lewin added that 
subsequent minor changes could be updated by the Head of Planning but more 
significant changes would be brought back to Committee for review and 
endorsement.

Members considered in detail, each paragraph of the proposed position statement:

Affordable Housing Need
It was suggested that in the interest of clarity, reference be made to amounts when 
referencing house prices, rents and wages in the Borough.

Recent housing delivery
In response to a member’s enquiry as to why targets had not been met, Paul 
Lewin stated that the statistics were blurred by start and completion dates of 
developments which differed in any period, adding that Brent was one of the 
highest delivering local authorities in the London area. 

Policy context
Stephen Weeks (Head of Planning) clarified that it was not possible to insist on 
50% affordable housing on all developments including those for 10 or lesser 
dwellings without taking viability issues and government policy into account. which 
could undermine the delivery target of 50%.  He added that some local authorities 
and the Mayor of London had reduced their affordable housing thresholds.  
Members agreed that the following words be added to the statement to reflect 
Brent’s determination to deliver affordable housing against a background of 
change in national policy; “Notwithstanding recent national planning policy 
changes”. 



3

Priority borough needs and tenure blind
It was suggested that the split of 70/30 social or affordable rent/shared ownership 
or intermediate housing could be amended to place more emphasis on social rent.  
Paul Lewin explained the difficulties as private developers would bear the cost of 
the subsidy for this tenure with likely reduction in overall affordable housing 
numbers, adding that a degree of flexibility had been built into the wording to 
reflect circumstances of different sites.

Maximum amount that can be achieved
Members agreed that the first sentence should be made more robust through 
replacing ‘be expected’ with either ‘need’ or ‘required’.

Modelling and Land Value
The Head of Planning informed members that the Council supported the Residual 
Land Value valuation model to identify the viability of a development and went on 
to clarify instances where Existing Use Value + incentive to sell (EUV+), GLA 
Affordable Toolkit and ARGUS model would be used. Members heard that for 
more complicated assessments, the Council would expect the developer’s support 
in appointing external viability consultants to assist with the modelling review.  He 
added that Islington Council was proposing to challenge an appeal decision which 
may have future implications and had sought support from local authorities to 
assist the case. With that in mind, the Head of Planning advised that a letter would 
be sent within the next week and requested members to endorse the request by 
Islington Council which was agreed.

Review mechanism and phasing
Members agreed to remove the whole of the 3rd sentence and the following words 
in the succeeding sentence “In these scenarios” in this part of the statement.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the Brent Affordable Housing Position Statement as set out in appendix 
1 to the report as amended in the discussions above be endorsed for 
publication on the Council’s website;

(ii) that the Head of Planning periodically review and make minor updates as 
required to the Brent Affordable Housing Position statement in relation to 
new evidence and changes to interpretation of policy.

5. Sudbury Court Conservation Area Design Guide Update - Consultation 
Responses and Proposed Amendments

The report before Members considered the comments received from residents on 
the draft Sudbury Court Conservation Area Design Guide (the Design Guide) 
following public consultation.  Stephen Weeks (Head of Planning) informed 
members that the updated document would provide clearer advice on the 
interpretation of guidance, given current legislation and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  



4

The Head of Planning outlined the key changes as set out in the report which 
included more detailed diagrams, clarification on windows and details on how to 
infill and extend porches in a way that was sensitive to the architecture of the host 
building.  He gave a summary of the consultation results and concluded that the 
Design Guide had been revised to include the construction of porches within 
certain parameters and to accept PVCu as a material provided it was suitably 
designed along with the retention of original front doors or a suitable timber 
replacement where unsympathetic designs had been installed in the past.  

Councillors Wilhelmina Mitchell-Murray and Perrin (ward member) spoke in full 
support of the revised Design Guide.  In response to an enquiry by Councillor 
Wilhelmina Mitchell-Murray, the Head of Planning explained that roof lights flush 
with the roof on side elevations were acceptable.  He added that it would not be 
possible to take retrospective enforcement action against works without 
permission if they had been done over 4 years ago but that a pro-active approach 
to enforcement was being pursued. 

Councillor. Perrin clarified that on balance, the approach to allowing porches 
provided this secured the retention or improvement of the front doors was 
supported by the residents he had discussed the issue with.  

RESOLVED:
(i) that the consultation responses, officer responses and proposed revisions 

to the Sudbury Court Conservation Area Design Guide as set out in 
Appendices 1-4 to the report be noted;

(ii) that the Sudbury Court Design Guide attached as appendix 5 to the report 
be endorsed for adoption by Cabinet.

6. Any Other Urgent Business

Mapesbury Conservation Area Design Guide

Members agreed that an updated report on Mapesbury Conservation Area Design 
Guide be submitted to the next meeting that considers reports on policy issues. 

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm

S MARQUIS
Chair


